WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED



(By Mrs. Smin and Sm. Janen)

PASSED March 30, 1973

In Effect Minuty day Jour Passage C 641

J V

FILED TO THE OFFICE EDGAT F. HATGHELL III SECRETARY OF DIALE THIS DATE 44-9-73

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

House Bill No. 622

(By MRS. SMIRL and MR. JONES, OF MONONGALIA)

(Originating in the House Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed March 30, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article eight, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to regulation and control of elections; requiring all candidates to keep records of expenditures and receipts, except candidates for party committeemen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article eight, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 8. REGULATION AND CONTROL OF ELECTIONS.

§3-8-2. Accounting for receipts and expenditures in elections.

1 In primary and general elections, all candidates for any 2 office, except candidates for party committeemen and com-3 mitteewomen, shall keep records of receipts and expenditures 4 which are made for political purposes. All such receipts and 5 expenditures shall be subject to regulation by the provisions 6 of this article. Verified statements of such receipts and

3

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 622] 2

- 7 expenditures shall be made and filed as public records by
- 8 all candidates and by their political agents, representatives, or
- 9 any person acting for and on behalf of any candidate, and by
- 10 the treasurers of all political party committees.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

unitari per

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

71-

Clerk of the Senate

Alar Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

Approved this April, 1973. Auha. Th this the 97th The within M day of

Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 6/73 Date $\frac{4/6/73}{9:13a.m.}$